
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 27 October 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 
3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
CLovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 27 October 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 
and 19 October 2021 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

5 - 30 

 Finance  
To consider the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
2022/23 to 2024/25.  
 

 

8   Fees and Charges 
 

31 - 76 

 Finance  
To consider the level of charges for services provided by 
the Council in 2022/23. 
 

 

9   First Homes - Interim Policy Position 
 

77 - 89 

 Housing and Environmental Health 
To consider the adoption of the First Homes Interim Policy 
Position. 

 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021



 
 

10   Draft New Forest International Nature Conservation 
Designations: Recreational Disturbance Mitigation 
Framework Supplementary Planning Document 
 

90 - 112 

 Planning  
To consider the draft Supplementary Planning Document 
to be published for public consultation. 
 

 

11   North Hampshire Narrative 
 

113 - 133 

 Planning  
To consider the North Hampshire Narrative. 
 

 

12   Allocation of s106 contribution, Chantry Lodge 
Andover 
 

134 - 141 

 Planning  
To consider the allocation of a s106 contribution, Chantry 
Lodge, Andover. 
 

 

13   Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Principles 
 

142 - 177 

 Corporate  
To consider approval of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Principles as required by the Gambling Act 
2005. 
 

 

14   Partnership for South Hampshire 
 

178 - 180 

 Corporate 
To appoint the Planning Portfolio Holder to the Partnership 
for South Hampshire Committee. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021



 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 – 2024/25 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2022/23 to 2024/25 
be approved. 

2. That the Medium Term Financial Forecast, as shown in Annex 3 to the 
report, be noted. 

 
Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This MTFS sets out the framework within which the 2022/23 budget will be 
prepared. 

 It also sets out the Medium Term Finan
[...]
- Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 30



 Fees & Charges 2022/23 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the fees and charges for 2022/23, as set out in the annexes to the 
report, be approved. 

2. That Heads of Service be authorised to increase relevant fees and 
charges in line with statutory levels should they change following this 
report. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 Fees and charges are set annually for the forthcoming financial year and are 
presented for approval. 

 Most charges are to be increased in line with inflation or kept at the same level 
as 2021/22. Significant increases from 2021/22 are explained in the body of the 
report. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Fees and charges are reported annually to Councillors as part of the budget 
process. This report provides information on proposed fees and charges for 
2022/23. 

1.2 By reporting fees and charges separately, as an individual component of the 
budget process, Councillors can provide direction on the level of charges 
across the Council. 

1.3 Proposed increases to existing charges and charges for new services are 
attached in the annexes to this report for approval.  

1.4 The main inflation index is the Consumer Prices’ Index. Using the Bank of 
England’s forecast as at the beginning of August 2021, services have been 
advised to use 2.2% as a guide for increasing charges in line with inflation.  

1.5 Heads of Service have also been asked to consider the impact of increases to 
fees and charges on their customers before recommending any increases for 
next year. 

2 Background  

2.1 Heads of Service were asked to provide details of the fees and charges they 
wish to levy in 2022/23 for the services they provide.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 31

ITEM 8



2.2 The attached Annexes show, in Budget Book format, the level of charges in 
2021/22, the proposed charges for 2022/23 and the percentage change 
between the two. 

2.3 In the majority o
[...]
/23 

£

ANNEX 8Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 75



Increase

Miscellaneous Parking Charges

Issue of quarterly bus pass (MDA Scheme) 10.00 10.00 0.00%

Suspension of parking bay off-street
 Up to 2 months

 After 2 months

Exemptions

Access to Businesses - High Street, Andover FREE FREE

Highways

Street and Property Naming

Administration of property name changes 90.30 92.30 2.21%

Provide information on street naming and postal numbering

on new developments

1 dwelling 122.05 124.75 2.21%

2 - 20 dwellings 244.10 249.50 2.21%

21+ dwellings (price per dwelling) 12.00 12.30 2.50%

Street re-naming (plus advertising and legal costs) 489.50 500.25 2.20%

Fee is payable in advance and is non-refundable.

No charge will apply where the street naming request is 

submitted by the emergency services. 

Temporary Road Closures (Town Police Clauses Act) 26.50 27.10 2.26%

PROPERTY & ASSET MANAGEMENT SERVICE

FEES & CHARGES 2022/23

CHARGES 

2021/22 

£

CHARGES 

2022/23 

£

Daily parking rate

Pro rata season ticket rate

ANNEX 8Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 76



 First Homes – Interim Policy Position 

 
 
Report of the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the First Homes interim policy position recommended in the report 
is adopted. 

2. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health in consultation with 
the Head of Planning Policy & Economic Development, Housing & 
Environmental Health Portfolio Holder and the Planning Portfolio Holder 
be given delegated authority to: 

a. Prepare and publish a First Homes policy encapsulating the 
requirements of First Homes Planning Practice Guidance and the 
recommendations set out at paragraph 5 of this report, and 

b. To amend that policy in response to legislation or governmental 
guidance on First Homes delivery.  

 

SUMMARY:  

This report summarises the details surrounding the introduction of First Homes as a 
mandatory new affordable housing tenure, including the implications that the 
inclusion of First Homes on all qualifying developments may have on the delivery of 
other affordable housing tenures. The report also sets out Test Valley Borough 
Council’s proposed interim policy position around the various aspects of First 
Homes, and recommends the publication of a First Homes Interim Policy Note which 
will expand upon those proposals. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 In August 2020 Local Authorities were consulted on the government’s 
proposals to introduce First Homes as part of the affordable housing tenure 
on all new housing developments.   

1.2 On 1 April 2021 the government released its response to the consultation 
setting out the key details for delivery of First Homes. On 24 May 2021 a 
Written Ministerial Statement and Planning Practice Guidance document were 
published, setting out further details on the First Homes policy and 
procedures, and confirmed an implementation date of 28 June 2021. 

1.3 It is on that basis that this report has been prepared, recommending an 
interim policy framework for negotiating the delivery of First Homes in Test 
Valley until such time that it can be considered through the next Local Plan 
process.  

1.4 The scheme will be delivered through two routes within the planning system: 
through section 106 developer contributions and through new Local Plan 
policies regarding First Home Exception Sites.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 77

ITEM 9



2 Background  

2.1 First Homes – the key details. 

2.2 The key requirements of First Homes delivery are:- 

 At least 25% of affordable homes delivered on each site must be 
delivered as First Homes. Some exemptions apply, including 
developments that provide solely for Build to Rent homes, 100% 
affordable housing schemes, rural exception sites, developments that 
provide specialist accommodation for a group with specific needs such as 
the elderly, and 
[...]
borough. That same 
guidance will still be applicable to First Homes delivery. 

11.7 Property Issues 

11.8 None. 

11.9 Wards/Communities Affected 

11.10 All wards are potentially affected.  

12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

12.1 This report has identified the key challenges around the delivery of First 
Homes and sets out a proposed interim policy position for Test Valley 
Borough Council to apply when negotiating developments where affordable 
housing is to be included, and specifically where First Homes are included. 
The interim policy may need to be reviewed and updated to reflect any new 
guidance or challenges that occur during the inception of the First Homes 
tenure, and in response to any further government guidance or amendments 
released following the First Homes Pilot Project. The Local Plan review 
process can consider the appropriateness for policies on First Home 
Exception Sites and whether any further evidence is required. 

12.2 It is recommended that the interim policy position as set out in this report is 
adopted and a First Homes interim policy is produced and adopted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 88



Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Local Plan 

Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 

24 May 2021 Affordable Homes Update - Written Ministerial Statement 

24 May 2021 First Homes Planning Practice Guidance 

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Housing & Environmental Health) Councillor P Bundy 

Officer: Helen Taylor Ext: 8620 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 27 October 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 89



 Draft New Forest International Nature Conservation 
Designations: Recreational Mitigation Framework 

Supplementary Planning Document 
 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Draft New Forest International Nature Conservation 
Designations: Recreational Mitigation Framework Supplementary 
Planning Document shown in Annex 1 to the report be published for 
public consultation. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy & Economic Development be given 
delegated authority to make changes of a minor nature, in consultation 
with the Planning Portfolio Holder. 

3. That the New Forest SPA Mitigation - Interim Framework (October 2014) 
shown in Annex 2 to the report be applied to the updated zones, as 
indicated in Annex 3 to the report, rather than the zone as indicated in 
Figure 1 of the Framework until it is replaced by the adopted SPD. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 A draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is recommended to be 
published for public consultation. This provides a mitigation framework in relation 
to recreational impacts on the New Forest international nature conservation 
designations and is intended to replace the Council’s interim mitigation 
framework (2014). 

 The draft SPD has been prepared to respond to updated evidence that was 
published in 2020 and 2021.  

 The options under consideration are whether or not to publish the draft SPD for 
public consultation. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report is proposing that the appended draft Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) is published for consultation. When finalised, the SPD will 
provide an updated mitigation framework in relation to recreational impacts on 
the New Forest international nature conservation designations. 

2 Background  

2.1 The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) 
(referred to as the Habitats Regulations) include provisions that seek to 
ensure that plans and projects (including applications for planning permission) 
are not approved where they could harm the integrity of certain designated 
sites
[...]
 Cabinet endorses the North Hampshire Narrative shown as Annexed to 
the report. 
 

SUMMARY:  

The Council along with three other north Hampshire local authorities have produced 
a North Hampshire Narrative. This document is intended to help articulate the 
aspirations for growth that each authority share and to help inform and support any 
future bids for external funding that may arise.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council along with Basingstoke and Deane, Hart and Rushmoor Council 
have produced a North Hampshire Narrative (Annex ) to help articulate what 
the area has to offer, its aspirations for development and what is needed to 
address housing, economic and infrastructure challenges based on existing 
local plans, strategies and evidence.  

1.2 By having the document in place it will help inform conversations and support 
bids for future funding with key stakeholders such as Central Government, 
Homes England, Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership, Hampshire 
County Council and other infrastructure providers. 

2 Background  

2.1 Funding and investment opportunities particularly for infrastructure 
improvement are essential to the successful delivery of the growth ambitions 
of the Council. In order to clearly articulate and promote the opportunities and 
needs of the Boroughs/Districts to secure funding it was considered 
necessary to outline this within a wider strategic context.  

2.2 The document articulates what North Hampshire has to offer, its aspirations 
for development, what is needed to address housing, economic and 
infrastructure challenges and how to put each authority in a stronger position 
to deliver the growth required.  

2.3 The four authorities recognised that the production of a high level narrative 
identifying the shared opportunities of this wider geography would be 
beneficial to promote their areas to key stakeholders as well as when bidding 
for available funding streams.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 
[...]
NCIL
Beech Hurst
Weyhill Road
Andover
SP10 3AJ

BASINGSTOKE AND 
DEANE COUNCIL
Civic Offices
London Road
Basingstoke
RG21 4AH

RUSHMOOR 
BOROUGH COUNCIL
Farnborough Road
Farnborough
Hampshire  
GU14 7JU

HART DISTRICT 
COUNCIL
Harlington Way
Fleet
GU51 4AE

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 27 O
ctober 2021

P
age 133



 Allocation of a S106 Contribution, Chantry Lodge, 
Andover 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

It is recommended that a s106 contribution of £250,000, associated with the 
development of Chantry Lodge in Andover, is allocated towards a scheme of 
public realm, cycling/walking infrastructure and landscape improvements, in 
line with Andover Town Centre Masterplan objectives, to an area within the 
River Anton corridor and/or to Western Avenue, and/or linking to Shepherds 
Spring Lane. 

 

SUMMARY 

The report proposes the allocation of a s106 contribution of £250,000 towards public 
realm improvements and cycling/walking infrastructure enhancements in Andover 
town centre, in line with the objectives of the Andover Town Centre Masterplan 
(September 2020), to an area within the River Anton corridor, and/or to Western 
Avenue, and/or linking to Shepherds Spring Lane. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 A s106 contribution of £250,000 was secured towards local infrastructure 
requirements in connection with a planning permission for the retirement 
homes development, at Chantry Lodge, in Andover. The associated s106 
agreement states that this financial contribution may be used towards local 
infrastructure requirements, comprising ‘affordable housing, public open 
space, other leisure facilities and/or highway infrastructure or management’. 
Officers have considered the options for this contribution and recommend that 
it is allocated to a scheme of public realm improvements and cycling/walking 
infrastructure in the town, to support the Andover Masterplan objectives. 
Given the scale of the contribution, a
[...]
ring Lane to the north of the town centre. The options for allocating this 
s106 contribution are set out in the report and assessed, with regard to their 
deliverability, the CIL Regulation 122 Tests, the impacts of the development 
on local infrastructure requirements, the Andover Town Centre Masterplan, 
policy guidance, Test Valley Borough Council Climate Emergency Action Plan 
and the Corporate Plan. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan DPD Adopted Local Plan 2011-2029 
(2016) 

Cycle Strategy And Network Supplementary Planning Document (2015) 

Growing Our Potential - the Corporate Plan 2019-23 

Andover Town Centre Masterplan, 2020 

Test Valley Borough Council Climate Emergency Action Plan, June 2020 

Confidentiality: It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information 
within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and can be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor N Adams King 

Officer: Mary Goodwin Ext: 8687 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 27 October 2021 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 140



ANNEX 
 

 1 

Appendix 1: Extract Andover Masterplan – showing Spatial Framework -  
proposed public spaces, green infrastructure and movement (p41) 
 
https://www.thinkandovertowncentre.co.uk/andovermasterplan 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 141

https://www.thinkandovertowncentre.co.uk/andovermasterplan


 Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Licensing 
Principles 

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the revised Statement of Licensing Principles attached as annexed 
to the report be recommended for approval. 

2. That the Statement as annexed to the report, be effective for a three-year 
period commencing 31 January 2022 subject to it being kept under 
review and Council making any changes at such times as it considers 
appropriate. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY: 

 The Council must publish a Statement of Licensing Principles (or policy) detailing 
its responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005 every three years. 

 Following consultation over the summer a draft revised Statement is 
recommended for adoption. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to publish a 
Statement of Principles (or Policy) setting out the matters to be considered by 
the Council when determining applications for licences and permits issued 
under the Act. The current Statement was published in January 2019 and the 
Act requires that the Council review the Statement every three years. 
Consequently, a draft revised Statement, attached as an Annex to this report, 
is recommended for adoption following a consultation exercise commenced in 
July whereby the existing Statement was distributed to several organisations 
including those representing existing licence holders. In addition, a copy was 
either supplied or made available to all members and a number of officers 
within the Council. Consultees had until 9 September 2021 to respond and no 
comments were received. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Council assumed its responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005 on 31 
January 2007. The Act created a new system of licensing and regulation for 
commercial gambling in this country. Amongst other changes, it gave local 
authorities new and extended responsibilities for licensing premises for 
gambling. In some cases, such as gaming machine arcades, those built upon 
existing responsibilities. But in other major areas, including betting and bingo, 
they transferred to local authorities’ responsibilities which previously lay with 
the local magistrates. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 142

ITEM 13



2.2 The Statement of Licensing Principles sets out the matters that will be 
considered when determining
[...]
Institute Union 

 GamCare 

 Gam Anon 

 British Institute of Innkeeping 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 177



 Partnership for South Hampshire 

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. The Deputy Leader be appointed to the Partnership for South Hampshire 
Committee. 
 

2. In the event that the Deputy Leader is unavailable, that the Planning 
Portfolio Holder attend in his place. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Borough Council has had a joint voluntary agreement with other local 
authorities across South Hampshire to deliver regeneration of the core areas in 
the south Hampshire sub-region. 

 It is necessary to appoint a member to the Joint Committee. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Cabinet needs to consider the appointment of a Councillor to serve on 
the Joint Committee. 

2 Background  

2.1 The Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) is a voluntary working 
partnership of twelve local authorities across South Hampshire that aim to 
improve the environmental, cultural and economic performance of the South 
Hampshire area. 

2.2 Formed in 2003, PfSH is an example of local authorities, local partners and 
government agencies working together for the benefit of the people of living 
in, working in and visiting the region. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The joint arrangements provide for the discharge of a Council functions which 
contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 

4 Consultations/Communications  

4.1 None. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 27 October 2021

Page 178

ITEM 14



5 Options  

5.1 The options are to either appoint a Member of the Cabinet to the Partnership 
for South Hampshire or to not appointment a Cabinet Member to The 
Partnership for South Hampshire. 

6 Option Appraisal  

6.1 It is recommended that the Deputy Leader be appointed to the Partnership for 
South Hampshire and that the Planning Portfolio Holder be appointed a 
deputy to PfSH should the De

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 27 October 2021 

 

173 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 3AJ 
on Wednesday 27 October 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman)  

 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor Z Brooks 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Adams-King 
 

266   Public Participation 
 

No member of the public registered to speak. 
 

267   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

268   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

269   Minutes 
 

Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 September 2021 and 19 October 
2021 be confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 

270   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 27 October 2021 

 
 

 
174 

 

271   Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which set out the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 
The Strategy set out the framework within which the 2022/23 budget would be 
prepared and also set out the Medium Term Financial Forecast for the General Fund 
income and expenditure, which would form the basis of the 2022/23 budget. 
 
The strategy reviewed the impact that COVID-19 has had on the Council’s finances 
in 2021/22 and considered the ongoing effects this would have on budget planning in 
the medium term. 
 
The Medium Term Financial Forecast was recommended for approval to ensure that 
the Council has a strategic approach to the management of its finances, and to 
enable available resources to be allocated to services in line with Council priorities 
over the medium term. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  
 
1. That the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2022/23 to 2024/25 

be approved. 
 

2. That the Medium Term Financial Forecast, as shown in Annex 3 to the 
report, be noted. 

272   Fees and Charges 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which presented 
the proposed Fees and Charges for 2022/23. 
 

The majority of proposed Fees and Charges had remained at the same level as 
2021/22 or increased broadly in line with inflation.  
 

Heads of Service have considered the services currently available to the public and 
the Fees and Charges applicable to them.  Based on recommendations from Heads 
of Service the report sought approval of the rates of fees and charges for 2022/23. 
 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
 

Resolved:  
 

1. That the fees and charges for 2022/23, as set out in the annexes to the 
report, be approved. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 27 October 2021 

 
 

 
175 

 

2. That Heads of Service be authorised to increase relevant fees and 
charges in line with statutory levels should they change following this 
report. 

273   First Homes - Interim Policy Position 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which summarised the details surrounding the introduction of First 
Homes as a mandatory new affordable housing tenure, including the implications 
that the inclusion of First Homes on all qualifying developments may have on the 
delivery of other affordable housing tenures. 
 
The report set out Test Valley Borough Council’s proposed interim policy position 
around the various aspects of First Homes, and recommended the publication of a 
First Homes Interim Policy Note which expanded upon those proposals. 
 
The interim policy may need to be reviewed and updated to reflect any new guidance 
or challenges that occur during the inception of the First Homes tenure, and in 
response to any further government guidance or amendments released following the 
First Homes Pilot Project. The Local Plan review process can consider the 
appropriateness for policies on First Home Exception Sites and whether any further 
evidence is required. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the First Homes interim policy position recommended in the report is 

adopted.  
 

2. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health in consultation with the 
Head of Planning Policy & Economic Development, Housing & 
Environmental Health Portfolio Holder and the Planning Portfolio Holder be 
given delegated authority to:  

 
a. Prepare and publish a First Homes policy encapsulating the 

requirements of First Homes Planning Practice Guidance and the 
recommendations set out at paragraph 5 of this report, and  
 

b. To amend that policy in response to legislation or governmental 
guidance on First Homes delivery.  

274   Draft New Forest International Nature Conservation 
Designations: Recreational Disturbance Mitigation Framework 

Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which set out 
the Draft New Forest International Nature Conservation Designations: Recreational 
Mitigation Framework Supplementary Planning Document SPD that had been 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 27 October 2021 

 
 

 
176 

 

prepared to respond to updated evidence that was published in 2020 and 2021. 

 
The document provided a mitigation framework in relation to recreational impacts on 
the New Forest international nature conservation designations and was intended to 
replace the Council’s interim mitigation framework (2014). The draft Supplementary 
Planning Document was recommended to be published for public consultation. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Draft New Forest International Nature Conservation 

Designations: Recreational Mitigation Framework Supplementary 
Planning Document shown in Annex 1 to the report be published for 
public consultation. 
 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy & Economic Development be given 
delegated authority to make changes of a minor nature, in consultation 
with the Planning Portfolio Holder. 

 
3. That the New Forest SPA Mitigation - Interim Framework (October 2014) 

shown in Annex 2 to the report be applied to the updated zones, as 
indicated in Annex 3 to the report, rather than the zone as indicated in 
Figure 1 of the Framework until it is replaced by the adopted SPD. 

275   North Hampshire Narrative 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which set out 
the North Hampshire Narrative document. 
 
Test Valley Borough Council along with Basingstoke and Deane, Hart and Rushmoor 
Council have produced the North Hampshire Narrative to help articulate what the 
area has to offer, its aspirations for development and what is needed to address 
housing, economic and infrastructure challenges based on existing local plans, 
strategies and evidence.  
 
The document would help inform conversations and support bids for future funding 
with key stakeholders such as Central Government, Homes England, Enterprise M3 
Local Enterprise Partnership, Hampshire County Council and other infrastructure 
providers. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet endorses the North Hampshire Narrative shown as Annexed to 
the report. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 27 October 2021 

 
 

 
177 

 

276   Allocation of s106 contribution, Chantry Lodge Andover 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which proposed 
the allocation of a s106 contribution of £250,000 towards public realm improvements 
and cycling/walking infrastructure enhancements in Andover town centre, in line with 
the objectives of the Andover Town Centre Masterplan (September 2020), to an area 
within the River Anton corridor, and/or to Western Avenue, and/or linking to 
Shepherds Spring Lane. 
The options for allocating this s106 contribution were set out in the report and 
assessed, with regard to their deliverability, the CIL Regulation 122 Tests, the 
impacts of the development on local infrastructure requirements, the Andover Town 
Centre Masterplan, policy guidance, Test Valley Borough Council Climate 
Emergency Action Plan and the Corporate Plan. 

 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
It is recommended that a s106 contribution of £250,000, associated with the 
development of Chantry Lodge in Andover, is allocated towards a scheme of 
public realm, cycling/walking infrastructure and landscape improvements, in 
line with Andover Town Centre Masterplan objectives, to an area within the 
River Anton corridor and/or to Western Avenue, and/or linking to Shepherds 
Spring Lane. 

277   Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Principles 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which set out a 
revised Statement of Licensing Principles. 
 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to publish a Statement of 
Principles (or Policy) setting out the matters to be considered by the Council when 
determining applications for licences and permits issued under the Act. The current 
Statement was published in January 2019 and the Act requires that the Council 
review the Statement every three years.  
 
Consequently, a draft revised Statement was recommended for adoption following a 
consultation exercise which commenced in July whereby the existing Statement was 
distributed to several organisations including those representing existing licence 
holders. In addition, a copy was either supplied or made available to all members 
and a number of officers within the Council. Consultees had until 9 September 2021 
to respond and no comments were received. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 27 October 2021 

 
 

 
178 

 

Recommended to Council:  
 
1. That the revised Statement of Licensing Principles attached as annexed 

to the report be recommended for approval. 
 

2. That the Statement as annexed to the report, be effective for a three-year 
period commencing 31 January 2022 subject to it being kept under 
review and Council making any changes at such times as it considers 
appropriate. 

278   Partnership for South Hampshire 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which set out 
proposals considering the appointment of a Councillor to serve on the Partnership for 
South Hampshire Committee. 
 
The Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) is a voluntary working partnership of 
twelve local authorities across South Hampshire that aim to improve the 
environmental, cultural and economic performance of the South Hampshire area. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. The Deputy Leader be appointed to the Partnership for South Hampshire 

Committee. 
 

2. In the event that the Deputy Leader is unavailable, that the Planning 
Portfolio Holder attend in his place. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.20 pm) 
 


